RESOLUTION 2021-19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDEK	<u>PRICE</u>
Raritan Valve & Automation	\$10,287.00
Northeast Technical Sales	\$15,396.00
Ferguson Waterworks	\$20,784.60

for the following goods or services:

Two Electric Actuators and Two Plug Valves to replace existing actuators and valves for PS 2 primary sludge lines.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 16th day of February, 2021, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

Raritan Valve & Automation

in the amount of \$10,287.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: M. Ellen Sulbensky F

Secretary GOSEPH R. MALONE, III

Attest:

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

PS2 Primary sludge lines replacement of two electric

actuators and two plug valves

CONTRACTOR:

Raritan Valve & Automation

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$10,287.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7610

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

02/16/2021

Date

Elizabeth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Electric Actuator, Plug Valve Replacement for PS 2 Primary Sludge Lines ITEM OR SERVICE: 2 Electric Actuators and Plug Valves					
If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:					
1. Vendor: Raritan Valve & Automation Price: 10,287.00 Special Terms: 2-year extended warranty on valves by Raritan Group					
Solicited By: C Bluhm Email X Fax Phone X in Person X Internet					
2. Vendor: Northeast Technical Sales Price: 15,396.00 Special Terms:					
Solicited By: C Bluhm Email X Fax Phone X In Person X Internet					
3. Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks Price: 20,784.60 Special Terms:					
Solicited By: C Bluhm Email X Fax Phone In Person Internet					
4. Vendor: Price:					
Special Terms:					
Solicited By: Email Fax Phone In Person Internet					
AWARDED TO: Raritan Valve & Automation PRICE:10,287.00 TERMS: 2year extended Warranty on Valves SPECIAL COMMENTS: PURCHASE ORDER #					
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY Charles Bluhm Jr DATE 2/12/2021					
(SIGNATURE) Charles Bluly					

95-20

^{**}Consider what budget line item to use

QUOTATION

Raritan Group P.O. Box 10120 New Brunswick, NJ 08906-0120 US 732-572-2555



Order Num	ıber
1098474	1
Order Date	Page
1/14/2021 13:56:30	1 of 2

Quote Expires On 2/14/2021

Bill To:

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY PO BOX 396 BORDENTOWN, NJ 08505

Ship To:

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 954 FARNSWORTH AVENUE BORDENTOWN, NJ 08505

609-291-9105

Attn: ACCTS PAYABLE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Customer ID:

27823

Requested By: CHARLES BLUHM

PO Number				Terms Ship Route		Taker				
AUTOMA	ATED PLU	JG VALVES	2%10TI	1 & 25TH NET			SPENCER			
,	Qua	ntities		Item ID			Pricing UOM Unit Ex		Extended	
Ordered	Allocated	Remaining UOM Un	t Size dsi	Item Description			Unit S	Price		Price
		Ora	der Note:	DELIVERY: 8-9	WEEKS				-	
		Delivery Inst	ructions:	FOB: JOBSITE FREIGHT: JOBS	ITE					
2.0000	0.0000	2.0000 EA		5806R.501Q.060			EA		4,500.0000	9,000.0
			1.0	6" VAL-MATIC A	AUTOMATED PL	UG VALVE		1.0		,
				6" VAL-MATIC 5	800R SERIES					
					PLUG VALVE #5	,				
				BODY & RESILI		,				
				WELDED NICKI						
				FLANGED ENDS						
				NORM ELECTRI OPEN/CLOSE, 12		,				
		Order Lin	e Notes:	* *THE PROPOSE	D ACTUATOR IS	THE				
				FUNCTIONAL E						
				PREVIOUSLY SU						
				UNIT. MOUNTIN						
				WIRING, TORQU	JE, ETC. MAY VA	ARY.				
1.0000	0.0000	1.0000 EA		AUMA SERVICE			EA		1,287.0000	1,287.0
			1.0	AUMA SERVICE	•		1	.0		
				*AUMA SERVIC		RITAN				
				TECHNICIAN TO						
				INSTALLATION,						
				COMMISSIONIN		MENT				
				AUTOMATED 6"	PLUG VALVES,					

Due to "Section 232" and the uncertainty of steel imports, Raritan can only extend 5 days validity on all quotes.

[&]quot;No material is to be returned without our permission. Returned material is subject to our inspection, if acceptable, credit will be allowed less shipping expense and a handling charge where applicable. Non-Stock items are NOT returnable. Our warranty is limited to replacement of defective material only. The issuing company shall not be liable for any labor, expenses, secondary or consequential damages resulting from defective articles."

QUOTATION

Raritan Group P.O. Box 10120 New Brunswick, NJ 08906-0120 US 732-572-2555



Order N	umber
10984	174
Order Date	Page
1/14/2021 13:56:30	2 of 2

Quote Expires On 2/14/2021

Quantities		Pricing		Extended Price
	Item Description	UOM Unit Size		

Total Lines: 2

SUB-TOTAL:

10,287.00

TAX:

0.00

AMOUNT DUE:

10,287.00

U.S. Dollars

Due to "Section 232" and the uncertainty of steel imports, Raritan can only extend 5 days validity on all quotes.

[&]quot;No material is to be returned without our permission. Returned material is subject to our inspection, if acceptable, credit will be allowed less shipping expense and a handling charge where applicable. Non-Stock items are NOT returnable. Our warranty is limited to replacement of defective material only. The issuing company shall not be liable for any labor, expenses, secondary or consequential damages resulting from defective articles."